NEVADA STATE BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

AGENDA ACTION SHEET

TITLE: Application Review (Education and Administrative)

MEETING DATE: March 30, 2022

APPLICANT: Kelly G. Cerna-Rengifo REVIEW UNDER: NRS 640C.700

within 10 calendar days per NAC.640C.085(3)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:		
· • •		
ACTION: Approved Denied - NRS 640C.700(1)(3)(4)(6)(9) and NAC Probation - NRS 640C.700(1)(3)(4)(6)(9) and Nac Tabled	AC 640C.410 (1)(a)(q)(r)(x)	
PROBATION CONDITIONS: Per NRS 640C.710 (
A. Report all contact with law enforcement personnel within 48 hours after such contact occurs.	B. Refrain from providing outcall services.	
C. Submit employment offers to the staff of the Board for review and approval.	D. Submit to a random drug test at respondent's expense.	
E. Complete an ethics course of CEU hours within 90 calendar days of licensure.	☐ F. Submit to the Board a complete set of Fingerprints bi-annually/annually at licensee's expense.	
☐ G. Take any other action that the Board deems appropriate ~		
Required for Respondent:		
Cooperate fully with Board staff to administrate term of probation.	Responsible for all administrative fees incurred by the Board as a result of their probation compliance	
Attend Probation Orientation Comply with all laws governing massa		
Notify any change in address, phone number, establishment or employment to the Board office	Take any combination of the actions set forth in paragraphs (a) through (g), inclusive.	



Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy

1755 E. Plumb Lane, Sulte 252, Reno, NEVADA

Application:	License Application
Application Number:	OL210510052259

Fee: \$30.00

APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS

Please read the following instructions carefully before completing the application. Incomplete applications will cause delays in processing your application. If you have any questions about completing this application, visit our website listed above and click the FAQs tab.

- 1. Dld you complete/graduate from a program of Massage Therapy with at least 550
- Yes
 No

hours?:

- Yes \(\) No
- 2. Did you take and pass the National Exam (NESL, NCETM, NCETMB, MBLEX, IASI, ITEC, ARCB, IIR and NCBTMB-R)?:

Section 1: Personal Information

- Include 1 current passport quality photo No emailed photos or faxes will be accepted
- No larger than 2" x 2", front view of FACE no profile
- Must be taken against a solid white background
- We will NOT ACCEPT the photo if you are wearing a hat, sunglasses, or anything obstructing any portion of your

Applicant Name

Last Name: CERNA RENGIFO

First Name: KELLY Middle Name: G.



List all legal names previously or currently being used by you:

No record found.

Mailing address:

Street: 9773 SONORA BEND AVE

City: LAS VEGAS

State: NV

Zip: 89148

Residence address (if different than the mailing address):

Same as mailing address

Street: 9773 SONORA BEND AVE

City: LAS VEGAS

State: NV

Zlp: 89148

Social Security Number:

Date of Birth:

Gender: O Male @ Female

Place of Birth: PERU

Home/Cell Phone: (702) 810-1631 Indicate the appropriate selection; which address you would prefer to be public knowledge.

O Home O Mailing @ Business

Do you want to be excluded from the public malling list? (Select one - You will still receive Board

notifications)	i i	L. L. COURT STATE	manas er spenjad manim hars a spen educationis - enhanced like de delle et decembre desse has part et de
(a) Yes (j) No		•	
Section 2 : Child Support Informa	tion (Pursuant to NRS 640	DC.430)	
Mark the appropriate response (fallu	are to mark one of the thre	e will result in denial of you	ur application):
☑ I am NOT SUBJECT to a court	order for the support of a	child,	
I am SUBJECT to a court order	r for the support of one or	more children and am in co	ompliance with the order or
am in compliance with a plan	approved by the district at	torney or other public agen	cy enforcing the order for
the repayment of the amount	pursuant to the order.		
☐ I am SUBJECT to a court order	r for the support of one or	more children and am NOT	in compliance with the order
or am NOT in compliance with	a plan approved by the dis	strict attorney or other pub	lic agency enforcing the
order for the repayment of the	amount pursuant to the c	order.	
Section 3 : Previous Licensure Info	ormation		
Previous Licensure : List all jurisdictions/states in which y	ou have ever heen license	d as a Massage Therapists	Reflexology or Structural
Integrationist.	and the ever beat hearing	a as a massage merapists,	relieveled by our principle
☑ Check here if you have never been also contains a contain of the contain of the contains a contain of the co	en licensed in any state jur	isdiction.	
Licensure Information is not required beca	use you have checked "Sign of	f from Local jurisdiction to follow	۸ ^۷ .
Section 4 : Training and Education			
Training:			
Contact registrar of your school/(s) a	and request to have official	transcripts mailed directly	to the Nevada State Board of
Massage Therapy.			
Diploma may be provided by school	or applicant.		
Name of School	City/State	Years from and to	Hours Completed
EUROPEAN MASSAGE THERAPY SCHOOL	LAS VEGAS	2020 - 2021	610
Transcript(s)			
Document Name	User Defined	Document Name	Document Link
210510052259-170380-Transcript.pdf	EUROPEAN-TRANS	CCP	Document Detail
Section 5 : National Exam			
	Secretary defeating to		
Exam Taken	Where Taken		e Taken
MBLEx	Las Vegas, Nevada	12/1	7/2020
National Exam Status : Pass			
Date Received : 12/18/2	020	Score Report Received	1 149
. Document Name	User Defined Docum	nent Name	Document Status
210510052259-170381-ScoreReportCard	ipg	MBLEX	Pass

Section 6 : Application Screening Questions
Please review the information you provided on this page carefully before submitting. Once saved and submitted, this cannot be changed.
 Have you ever had any disciplinary proceedings instituted against you relating to your license to practice massage, reflexology or structural integration?
Yes (a) No
If yes, add the disciplinary actions below.
No record found.
2.Are you currently a party to any pending litigation related to the practice of massage therapy, reflexology or structural integration? If yes, please indicate whether you are a plaintiff or defendant and describe the nature of the litigation.
○ Yes @ No
3.Are you currently or have you ever been required to register as a Sex Offender? (Tier I, II or III) Yes No
If Yes, please explain in below textbox:
A DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY
4. Have you been accused of, arrested for, engaged in or solicited sexual activity during the course of practicing massage, reflexology, or structural integration on a person, with or without the consent of the person, including, without limitation, if you were an applicant or holder of a license: (a) Made sexual advances toward the person; (b) Requested sexual favors from the person; or
 (c) Massaged, touched or applied any instrument to the breasts of the person, unless the person had signed a written consent form provided by the Board;
○ Yes No
If yes, fill in the following with complete and accurate information for each accusation or arrest:
No record found.

Pingerprint Background Waiver

NOTICE OF NONCRIMINAL JUSTICE APPLICANT'S RIGHTS

As an applicant who is the subject of a Federal Bureau of Investigation (FBI) fingerprint-based criminal history record check for a noncriminal justice purpose you have certain rights which are discussed below.

- You must be notified by the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy that your fingerprints will be used to check the criminal history records of the FBI and the State of Nevada.
- 2. If you have a criminal history record, the officials making a determination of your suitability for the job, license or other benefit for which you are applying must provide you the opportunity to complete or challenge the accuracy of the information in the record. You may review and challenge the accuracy of any and all criminal history records which are returned to the submitting agency. The proper forms and procedures will be furnished to you by the Nevada Department of Public Safety, Records Bureau upon request. If you decide to challenge the accuracy or completeness of you FBI criminal history record, Title 28 of the Code of Federal Regulations Section 16.34 provides for the proper procedure to do so:
 - 16.34 Procedure to obtain change, correction or updating of identification records. If, after reviewing his/her identification record, the subject thereof believes that it is incorrect or incomplete in any respect and wishes changes, corrections or updating of the alleged deficiency, he/she should make application directly to the agency which contributed the questioned information. The subject of a record may also direct his/her challenge as to the accuracy or completeness of any entry on his/her record to the FBI, Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division, ATTN: SCU, Mod. D-2, 1000 Custer Hollow Road, Clarksburg, WV 26306. The FBI will then forward the challenge to the agency which submitted the data requesting that agency to verify or correct the challenged entry. Upon the receipt of an official communication directly from the agency which contributed

the original information, the FBI CIIS Division will make any changes necessary in accordance with the information supplied by that agency.

- Based on 28 CFR § 50.12 (b), officials making such determinations should not deny the license or employment based on information in the record until the applicant has been afforded a reasonable time to correct or complete the record or has declined to do so.
- 4. You have the right to expect that officials receiving the results of the fingerprint-based criminal history record check will use it only for authorized purposes and will not retain or disseminate it in violation of federal or state statute, regulation or executive order, or rule, procedure or standard established by the National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact Council.
- 5. I hereby authorize Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy to submit a set of my fingerprints to the Nevada Department Public Safety, Records Bureau for the purpose of accessing and reviewing State of Nevada and FBI criminal history records that may pertain to me.
 - In giving this authorization, I expressly understand that the records may include information pertaining to notations of arrest, detainments, indictments, information or other charges for which the final court disposition is pending or is unknown to the above referenced agency. For records containing final court disposition information, I understand that the release may include information pertaining to dismissals, acquittals, convictions, sentences, correctional supervision information and information concerning the status of my parole or probation when applicable.
- 6. I hereby release from liability and promise to hold harmless under any and all causes of legal action, the State of Nevada, its officer(s), agent(s) and/or employee(s) who conducted my criminal history records search and provided information to the submitting agency for any statement(s), omission(s), or infringement(s) upon my current legal rights. I further release and promise to hold harmless and covenant not to sue any persons, firms, institutions or agencies providing such information to the State of Nevada on the basis of their disclosures. I have signed this release voluntarily and of my own free will.

A reproduction of this authorization for release of information by photocopy, facsimile or similar process, shall for all purposes be as valid as the original.

In consideration for processing my application I, the undersigned, whose name and signature voluntarily appears below; do hereby and irrevocably agree to the above.

Last Name: CERNA RENGIFO

First Name: KELLY

Middle Name :

Street: 10224 SAN GIANO PL

City: LAS VEGAS State: NV

Zip: 89144

Date: 10/12/2021

Submitting Agency: Nevada State Board of Massage

Therapy

Address: 1755 E. Plumb Ln. Sulte 252,

Reno, NV 89502

VETERAN

The Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy is required by State Law to report veteran information annually. If this section applies to you, please complete the following information.

n	is section applies to you, please complete the
	Have you ever served in the military: Yes No Branch(es) of Service: (Check all that apply)
	Army/Army Reserve
	Marine Corps/Marine Corps Reserve
	☐ Navy/Navy Reserve
	☐ Air Force/Air Force Reserve
	Coast Guard/Coast Guard Reserve
	☐ National Guard
	Military Occupation Speciality/Specialities:
	Date(s) of Service: From To
	As by Excutive Order 2014-20 all professional licensing board organized pursuant to the NRS shall collect the above data and provide the information to the Nevada Department of Veterans Services.

Affidavit of Applicant / Authorization of Release

I, KELLY GIOVANNA CERNA RENGIFO certify that I am the person described and identified in this application; I have answered all the questions truthfully and completely, and any documents that I have provided in support of my application are, to the best of my knowledge, accurate.

I certify that I have not had any undisclosed disciplinary proceedings instituted against me relating to my license to practice massage, reflexology or structural integration and I have disclosed or have not been arrested or convicted, for any other levelving violence, prostitution or any other sexual offense.

I authorize all institutions or organizations, including educational institutions and organizations, employers (past and present), business and professional associations (past and present) and all governmental agencies and municipalities (local, state, federal and foreign) to release to the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy any Information, files or records required by the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy in connection with processing this application. I understand that furnishing false or misleading information or falling to furnish required information on this application may be cause for the denial, suspension or revocation of my license to practice massage therapy, structural integration or reflexology in the State of Nevada.

Name: KELLY Glovanna CERNA RENGIFO Date: 10/12/2021

Upload

Have you uploaded a current passport quality photo?

Has our office received your Official School Transcripts, Certificate of Completion (diploma), National Exam

Official Score Report and, if applicable, Certified Statement from other jurisdictions/states?

(e) Yes (i) No

Have you uploaded a current copy of driver's license or identification card and social security card. Names must match on driver's license and social security card. If your license has expired since you submitted your application you must include a current legible copy?

(a) Yes () No

Have you uploaded a current massage therapy license, reflexology license/certificate or structural integration license. If your current massage therapist license, reflexology license/certificate or structural integration license has expired since you submitted your application you must include a current legible copy?

③ Yes

No

- Please allow up to 4 weeks for processing your live scan fingerprints
- Please allow up to 6-8 weeks for processing fingerprint cards
- Once you have submitted your completed application, please allow up to 15 business days for processing before
 inquiring about the status of your application,

Document Type	Document Name	User	Defined
		Documen	it Name
Certificate of Completion	OL210510052259-170691-Certificate-of-Completion.pdf	EUROPEAN-	DIPL
Photo	13555-170485-CERNA RENGIFO, KELLY.jpg		
Score Report Card	210510052259-170381-ScoreReportCard.jpg	MBLEX	
Transcript	210510052259-170380-Transcript.pdf	EUROPEAN-	TRANSCP
Social Security Card	OL210510051258-170379-Social-Security-Card.pdf	SS	
Social Security Card	OL210510051258-162923-Social-Security-Card.pdf		
Government Issued ID Card	OL210510051258-162922-Government-Issued-ID-Card.pdf		

Application Fees

All fees are non-refundable.

Fee Detail(s)	
Payment Detail(s)	
	Payment Method: Amount Pald:



EUROPEAN MASSAGE THERAPY SCHOOL, Inc. 9440 W SAHARA AVENUE, SUITE 250 LAS VEGAS, NV 89117

OFFICIAL TRANSCRIPT

Credential: Diploma
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

NAME:	Kelly Cerna Rengifo	SOCIAL SECURITY #:	
ADDRESS:	10224 San Giano Pl	CITY Las Vegas	STATE NV
DATES OF	CE: 1-22-2020 to 5-3-2021	GRADUATION DATE:	5-3-2021

AOUDDE						CDARE	. 0	RADING SYST	EM	
COURSE		C	DURSE TITLE		HOURS	GRADE				
							Grad	e Description	G.P.A	
BUS 111	Ethics ar	nd Busi	ness Practices		40	Α	A	Excellent	4.0	
SCI 101	Anatomy	and P	hysiology I		32	В	В	Good	3.0	
SCI 102	ļ		hyslology II		56	В	С	Average	2.0	
SCI 103			hysiology III		32	С	D	Unsatisfactory	1.0	
MAS 101	Swedish				. 68	В	F	Failure '	0.0	
MAS 102	Swedish	Massa	ige II		52	Α .	P	Pass		
MAS 121	Chair Ma				20	Α	1,1	Incomplete		
MAS 106	Clinical	Practic	e *		28	Р	W	Withdrawal		
MAS 115	BMT and	d There	peutic Massage		24	A	TC	Transfer Credit		
SCI 104	Kinesiol	ogy			28	В	European Massage Therapy School is accredited Accrediting Bureau of Health Education Schools (ABHES) a			
SCI 105	Patholog	ду			40	С				
MAS 122	PNF Str	etching			24	A				
MAS 125	Introduc	tion to	Affiliated Therapies*		76	Р		Nevada Commission on Postsécondary Education SCHOOL STAMP		
MAS 107	Clinical				66	Р				
MAS 131			ge Techniques*		12	Р	1 1/2			
NEC 101			Preparation*	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	12	Р	1,0			
NEO 101	Tautona			ram Total	610	GPA: 3.27				
						1			Z.	
Final Writte	PP 4	Α	Final Practical Tes	it: A			73.	. miestis		

Date: 5/3/2021

Director:

THIS TRANSCRIPT IS OFFICIAL ONLY IF SIGNED AND EMBOSSED WITH THE SCHOOL SEAL Student in Good Academic Standing unless indicated otherwise



European

Massage Therapy School

2) 1707 \$ 2 701

RECEIVED

This Certifies That Kelly Cerna Rengifo

has successfully completed the Course of Study prescribed in Massage Therapy (610 hours)

ssage rucrapy (oro mou

Diploma

2549 Per 1912

Given in Las Vegas, Nevada on this 7th day of January 2021









MBLEx Results: 12/18/2020

MBLEx Result Jurisdictional Report

State: NV

Exam Date DOB Last four SS# First Name Last Name

<u>Previous</u> Attempt(s)

Pass/Fail

Spanish

1,,13

School

Language

EUROPEAN MASSAGE THERAPY SCHOOL - LAS VEGAS NV

Kelly Cerna Rengifo

Pass

12/17/2020 9:52:32 AM



Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy

1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 Reno, NV 89502 Phone (775) 687-9955 Fax (775) 786-4264

Email: nvmassagebd@lmt.nv.gov
Website: http://massagetherapy.nv.gov

November 15, 2021

Kelly G. Cerna Rengifo 9773 Sonora Bend Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89148

Re: DISPOSITION OF RECORD

Dear Ms. Cerna-Rengifo,

In order to complete your application and obtain your Nevada State Board of massage therapy license, we need to have the following documents to continue processing your application;

- 1. A written narrative describing the incident(s), the circumstances that led up to the incident(s) and the outcome of the incident(s). Online printouts cannot be accepted.
- 2. Receipts for all fines or penalties showing that they have been paid. You will need to contact the court you attended or appeared at. Online printouts cannot be accepted.
- 3. Dispositions from the court(s) you appeared at regarding the attached highlighted arrest dates.
- 4. You must comply with Board Staff for all requested documents and the Board Staff will be making recommendations regarding your Application.

Please mail or fax the above documents to our office for review. Emailed documents cannot be accepted. Your background check will expire on 04/30/2022. Your massage license must be completed and issued by the above expiration date, or you will be required to fulfill another background check and be responsible for the additional \$85.00 fee.

If you have any questions regarding the attached criminal history, you can email us at nvmassagebd@imt.nv.gov.

Singerely,

Tereza Van Horn Executive Assistant

Enclosed

Please Note: It is a misdemeanor to practice or advertise Massage Therapy without a current valid NSBMT Massage License.



KAJIOKA & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

NSBMT

RECEIVED

December 16, 2021

Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy 1755 E. Plumb Lane, Suite 252 Reno, NV 89502

RE:

Applicant:

Kelly G. Cerna Rengifo

Dear Board:

This correspondence is provided to you on behalf of the Applicant for a Massage Therapy License, Kelly G. Cerna Rengifo. In response to Ms. Cerna's application, you issued a letter dated November 15, 2021 requesting further information regarding her criminal history. On behalf of Ms. Cerna, I provide you with the following information.

As the NCJIS record reflects, Ms. Cerna was arrested on August 2, 2019, for alleged (1) Pandering, (2) Act Encouraging a Brothel, (3) Living off the earnings of a Prostitute, and (4) Solicitation. Although the arrest occurred on August 2, 2019, the Clark County District Attorney's Office did not file a Criminal Complaint until September 23, 2020, over one year post date of the arrest.

According to Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department report dated August 2, 2019, Metro Vice officers executed a search warrant at 9100 W. Flamingo Road, #1/2003, Las Vegas, NV 89147. As a result of the search of these premises, items were seized and Ms. Cerna was arrested on the four (4) charges referenced above. It is noted that at the time of this search of the premises, Ms. Cerna and her husband were having marital issues and Ms. Cerna was temporarily staying at this apartment. At the time of the execution of the search warrant by Metro officers, Ms. Cerna's husband, Damon Coats, was delivering food to Ms. Cerna. Mr. Coats was also arrested by Metro officers.

On January 13, 2021, the Arraignment on the Criminal Complaint, Las Vegas Justice Court Case No. 19F15860A, was held in the Las Vegas Justice Court, Department 3, and wherein, Ms. Cerna, through the undersigned counsel, entered a "Not Guilty" plea to the original charges. The case was thereupon scheduled for a preliminary hearing on May 11, 2021.

On May 11, 2021, as a result of negotiations with the Clark County District Attorney's Office, Ms. Cerna entered a "Nolo Contendre (No Contest)" plea to amended charges of (1) Solicitation (Misdemeanor), and (2) Disorderly Conduct (Misdemeanor). As a result, Ms. Cerna was sentenced to the following: (a) 30 day "suspended" sentence, (b) complete the Aids Awareness

Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy December 16, 2021 Page 2

Counseling course, (c) pay \$250.00 in court fines and fees, and (d) stay out of trouble until the foregoing requirements are completed.

On August 9, 2021, a Status Hearing was conducted in the LV Justice Court, wherein Ms. Cerna's proof of completion of the Aids Awareness Counseling course (See Exhibit "1") and payment of the \$250 fine (See Exhibit "2") were presented to the Court. As you can see from the Court's Register of Action, the requirements were satisfied and the case was closed. (See Exhibit "3").

It should be noted that the entirety of the entries in the NCJIS Record attached to you November 15, 2021 letter, relate to this single incidence and case that has been fully addressed herein. Specifically, the Pandering charge (item 1) was amended to the Misdemeanor Soliciting charge to which Ms. Cerna plead Nolo Contendre; the Living from Earnings of Prostitution (item 2) was Dismissed; the Act Encouraging Brother (item 3) was Dismissed; and the Soliciting (item 4) charge was amended to a Misdemeanor Disorderly Conduct charge to which Ms. Cerna plead Nolo Contendre. As stated, the two (2) Misdemeanor charges to which Ms. Cerna plead Nolo Contendre were closed on August 9, 2021.

It is anticipated that this correspondence and attached Exhibits will satisfy your request regarding this matter and will enable Ms. Cerna's application and background check for her licensure for massage therapy.

If you have any questions or desire any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned or Ms. Cerna directly.

Sincerely-

Dean Y. Kajioka, Esq.

Cc: Client



EXHIBIT "1"

NSBMT

DEC 2 0 2021

RECEIVED

6/9/2021

Print This Page

User ID: 487065

Class ID: c8ba8b37-dde5-4738-8cda-f266f3c8d9af

DMV License: TSS000024547

Certificate of Completion

LRS Systems, Ltd.

1900 East Sahara Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89104

STD / AIDS Awareness for Johns

This is to certify that

KELLY CERNA

has completed a STD / AIDS Awareness for Johns session and has met the requirements for successful completion of this program.

Completed on 06-09-2021 09:38:32 AM

Court: JUSTICE COURT

Case No.: 19F15860A-4

LRS Systems, Ltd. Return to Court Date:

2021-08-09

nsemt

DEC 2 0 2021

RECEIVED

487065 c8ba8b37-dde5-4738-8cda-f266f3c8d9af 06-09-2021 09:38:32 AM

It is your responsibility to contact the court and provide or verify completion of this course. This certificate can be used in most cases to verify completion and should be kept with your records.

Signature:	
KELLY CERNA	
Date:	



EXHIBIT "2"





PAYMENT RECEIPT

Case Number: 19F15860A

Case Id: 12956481

Defendant: CERNA, KELLY

Department: Department: 03

Payment Amount:

\$250.00

HPS Convenience Fee:

\$5.00

Total Amount:

\$255.00

Payment Id: 708544

Date Time: 8/3/2021 3:13:42 PM

Transaction Id: 159803870

Name: Coats, Damon L

Address: 10224 San Giano pl Las Vegas. NV - 89144

Telephone: 7022815899

Email: Damoncoats1127@yahoo.com

Card Number: xxxx-2812

Card Type: CreditCard

All payments can take up to 24 hours to post.



EXHIBIT "3"

NSBMT

DEC 2 0 2021

RECEIVED

Skip to Main Content Logout My Account Search Menu New Criminal Search Refine Search Back

Location : Justice Court Help

REGISTER OF ACTIONS CASE No. 19F15860A

State of Nevada vs. CERNA, KELLY RENGIFO

cos cos cos cos

Case Type: Felony Date Filed: 09/23/2020 Location: JC Department 3

RELATED CASE INFORMATION

Related Cases

19F15860B (Multi-Defendant Case)

PARTY INFORMATION

Defendant

CERNA, KELLY RENGIFO

Lead Attorneys Dean Y Kajloka, ESQ Retained 702-776-7676(W)

State of Nevada

State of Nevada

Charge Information			
Charges: CERNA, KELLY RENGIFO 1. Solicit/engage in prostit [56702] 2. Disorderly conduct [56761] 999,Live from earning of prostitute [61666]	Statute 12.08.020 12.33.010 201.320.1B	Level Misdemeanor Misdemeanor Felony	Date 08/02/2019 08/02/2019 08/02/2019
999,Act encourage brothel [51018]	201.360.2b	Felony	08/02/2019
999.Solicit/engage in prostit [56702]	12,08,020	Misdemeanor	08/02/2019

EVENTS & ORDERS OF THE COURT

DISPOSITIONS

09/22/2020 Disposition

999. Live from earning of prostitute [61666]

DA Denial

09/22/2020 Disposition

999. Act encourage brothel [51018]

DA Denial

09/22/2020 Disposition

999, Solicit/engage in prostit [56702]

DA Denial

05/11/2021 Plea (Judicial Officer: Letizla, Harmony)

1. Sollcit/engage in prostit [56702]

Nolo Contendere

Disorderly conduct [56761]

Nolo Contendere

05/11/2021 Disposition (Judicial Officer: Letizia, Harmony)

1. Sollcit/engage in prostit [56702]

Guilty of Lesser Offense

2. Disorderly conduct [56761]

Gullty as Charged

05/11/2021 Misdemeanor Sentence (Judicial Officer: Letizia, Harmony)

1. Sollcit/engage in prostit [56702]

Condition - Adult:

Stay Out of Trouble, 05/11/2021, , Satisfied 08/09/2021

2. Suspended Jail Sentence, 30 Days - Concurrent Per Count 05/11/2021, , Closed 08/09/2021

 Alds Awareness Counseling, 05/11/2021, , Satisfied 08/09/2021
 Property Forfeited, \$767.00 Metro Event # 19080007677 05/11/2021, Closed 08/09/2021 \$95.00

Fee Totals:

AA Fees

County Fine-Criminal \$155,00 \$250.00 Fee Totals \$

05/11/2021 Misdemeanor Sentence (Judicial Officer: Letizia, Harmony)

2. Disorderly conduct [56761]



```
Condition - Adult:
```

1. Suspended Jali Sentence, 30 Days - Concurrent Per Count 05/11/2021, , Closed 08/09/2021

```
OTHER EVENTS AND HEARINGS
08/03/2019 Multi-Defendant Case
08/03/2019 Standard Bail Set
                     Ct1: $5000 Cash/$5000 Surety
08/03/2019 CTRACK Track Assignment JC03
08/03/2019 Standard Ball Set
                     Ct2: $3000 Cash/$3000 Surety
08/03/2019 Standard Ball Set
                     Ct3: $3000 Cash/$3000 Surety
08/03/2019 Standard Ball Set
                     Ct4; $1000 Cash/$1000 Surety
08/03/2019 Surety Bond
08/03/2019 Surety Bond Acceptance-Notice of Appearance
08/03/2019 Probable Cause Review Packet - Initial Appearance Court
08/03/2019 Waiver of Extradition After Admission to Ball
08/04/2019 CANCELED Initial Appearance Justice Court (PC Review) (9:00 AM) (Judicial Officer Zimmerman, Ann E.)
                     Custody Change - Surety Bond Posted
08/04/2019
                 Initial Appearance Justice Court (DNA PC Review) (1:30 PM) (Judicial Officer Zimmerman, Ann E.)
                  Result: Matter Heard
08/04/2019
                  Probable Cause existed for the defendant's arrest
                     Therefore, the defendant's biological specimen shall be submitted to the appropriate forensic laboratory for genetic marker analysis
08/04/2019 Defendant's Presence
08/04/2019 Future Court Date Stands
                     08/05/2019 at 8:30 Am
08/04/2019 Minute Order - Initial Appearance
08/05/2019 | CANCELED | Initial Appearance (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officer Letizia, Harmony)
                     Vacated Due to Clerical Error
                     Bond Posted
08/05/2019 Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officer Letizia, Harmony)
                     Surety Bond
                  Result: Matter Heard
08/05/2019
                 Counsel Confirms as Attorney of Record
                     D. Kajioka, Esq.,
08/05/2019
                  Motion to Continue - State
08/05/2019 Continued for Status Check on filing of Criminal Complaint
                 Minute Order - Department 03
08/05/2019
08/05/2019
                 Comment
                     Defense Counsel will submit conflict waiver
                  Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officer Letizia, Harmony)
08/20/2019
                     Surety Bond
                   Result: Matter Heard
08/20/2019 Motion to Continue - State
                     Granted
08/20/2019
                  Counsel Confirms as Attorney of Record
                     D. Kajloka, Esq.
08/20/2019
                 Continued for Status Check on filing of Criminal Complaint
08/20/2019 Surety Bond Ordered Exonerated
                     AS15K-280717
08/20/2019
                 Minute Order - Department 03
08/20/2019 Surety Bond Exonerated
12/11/2019 Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing on Check on Filing Officers Pro Tempore Judge, Status Check on Filing Officers Pro Tempore Judge (8:40 AM) (Judicial Officers Pro 
                     No Ball Posted
                   Result: Matter Heard
12/11/2019
                 Minute Order - Department 03
12/11/2019 Motion to Continue - State
                     Motion Granted
12/11/2019
                 Continued for Status Check on filling of Criminal Complaint
03/20/2020 Matter Continued or Rescheduled - Administrative Order 20-03
03/20/2020
                 Summons Ordered
03/24/2020
                 Summons Issued
09/15/2020 Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:30 AM) (Judicial Officer Letizia, Harmony)
                     No Ball Posted
                        04/09/2020 Reset by Court to 09/15/2020
                   Result: Matter Continued
09/15/2020 Counsel Confirms as Attorney of Record
                     S. Holper Esq., for D. Kajioka, Esq.,
09/15/2020
                  Motion to Continue - State
                     Granted
09/15/2020
                  Continued for Status Check on filing of Criminal Complaint
09/15/2020 Minute Order - Department 03
                  Criminal Complaint
09/23/2020
09/23/2020
                  Notice of Intent - Audiovisual Technology
                     Notice of Intent to use audiovisual technology pursuant to NRS 171.1975 to present live testimony at Preliminary Hearing Examination due to
                     Covid-19 Outbreak Filed in Open Court.
12/01/2020 CANCELED Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:00 AM) (Judicial Officer Letizia, Harmony)
                      Vacated
                     No Ball Posted
                        12/14/2020 Reset by Court to 12/01/2020
```

	The interpretation of
12/01/2020 12/01/2020	Matter Continued or Rescheduled - Administrative Order Summons Ordered Summons Issued Summons Returned
01/13/2021	Return to sender CANCELED Status Check on Filing of Criminal Complaint (8:00 AM) (Judicial Officer Letizia, Harmony) Vacated - Complaint Filed No Bail Posted
	12/14/2020 Reset by Court to 01/13/2021
01/13/2021	initial Appearance (8:00 AM) (Judicial Officer Letizia, Harmony) No Ball Posted Result: Matter Heard
01/13/2021	Initial Appearance Completed Defense Advised of Charges on Criminal Complaint, Walves Reading of Criminal Complaint
01/13/2021	Counsel Confirms as Attorney of Record D. Kejioka, Esq.,
01/13/2021	Comment Defense to file Conflict of Weiver
01/13/2021	Minute Order - Department 03
01/14/2021	Miscellaneous Filing
05/11/2021	Acknowledgement and Waiver of Potential Conflict of Interest Preliminary Hearing (9:00 AM) (Judicial Officer Letizia, Harmony) No Ball Posted
05/11/2021	Result: Matter Heard Interpreter Present In Court Spenish
	Judgment Entered
	Per Negotiations, State Amends Charge(s) to Misdemeanor
	Status Check on Requirements Minute Order - Department 03
	Notice of Disposition and Judgment
	Status Check on Requirements (8:00 AM) (Judicial Officer Letizia, Harmony) No Ball Posted
	Result: Matter Heard
	Case Closed - Requirement(s) Completed Minute Order - Department 03

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

	Defendant CERNA, KELLY RENGIFO Total Financial Assessment Total Payments and Credits Balance Due as of 12/01/2021			
08/03/2019 08/03/2019 05/27/2021 08/03/2021 08/03/2021 08/03/2021 08/03/2021	Payment (Window) Transaction Assessment Web Criminal Transaction Assessment Web Criminal	Receipt # PT-2019-06205	Goodfellas Bail Bonds	50.00 (50.00) 250.00
		Receipt # CCS-2021-08236	CERNA, KELLY RENGIFO	(250,00) 5.00
		Receipt # CCS-2021-08237	CERNA, KELLY RENGIFO	(0.50) (4.50)





Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy

1755 E. Plumb Lane Suite 252 Reno, NV 89502 Phone (775) 687-9955 Fax (775) 786-4264

Email: nvmassagebd@imt.nv.gov
Website: http://massagetherapy.nv.gov

February 28, 2022

Kelly G. Cerna-Rengifo 9773 Sonora Bend Ave. Las Vegas, NV 89148

Re:

Notice of meeting of the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy to consider your character, alleged misconduct, competence, or physical or mental health.

Dear Ms. Cerna-Rengifo:

In connection with your Application Review, the Nevada State Board of Massage Therapy (Board) may consider your character, alleged misconduct, competence or physical or mental health at its meeting(s) on March 30, 2022. There will be no physical location for this meeting. Participants can join the meeting via Zoom. The meeting will begin at 9:00 a.m:

Zoom sign-in available at 8:30 a.m. Register in advance for both meetings:

https://us06web.zoom.us/l/84202990113?pwd=ZDM2c25scnhBbmRydjR1S1hwS2d1QT09

Meeting ID: 842 0299 0113 Password: 993954

The meeting is a public meeting. You are not required to attend; however, attendance is recommended. Pursuant to NAC 640C.070 your completed investigation results may be discussed. You may choose to have an attorney or other representative of your choosing present during the meeting, present written evidence, provide testimony, present witnesses relating to your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health. Please be aware you are one of many agenda items, and the Board may take items out of order. The meeting may last until 4:30 p.m.

If the Board determines it necessary, after considering your character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or physical or mental health whether in a closed meeting or open meeting, it may take administrative action against you at this meeting. This informational statement is in lieu of any notice that may be required pursuant to NRS 241.034. This notice is provided to you under NRS 241.033.

In the event you need an interpreter, please provide one at your own expense.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office at (775) 687-9955.

Singerely,

Sandra J Anderson Executive Director COPY